ORDINANCE NO. 12-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER AUTHORIZING THE RESURFACING OF A PORTION OF BEE MEADOW PARKWAY FROM PARSIPPANY ROAD TO FENWICK ROAD IN THE WHIPPANY SECTION OF THE TOWNSHIP AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$174,840.00 FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S FISCAL YEAR 2023 MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM AND \$175,160.00 FROM THE TOWNSHIP'S 2024 CURRENT FUND BUDGET

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Township of Hanover to resurface a portion of Bee Meadow Parkway from Parsippany Road to Fenwick Road in the Whippany Section of the Township of Hanover; and

WHEREAS, due to its deteriorating condition, it is essential to ensure the safety of motorists and pedestrians, and in this respect, it is the desire of the Township Committee to authorize this improvement to this roadway which is a main east-west artery; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, the Township was informed by the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) that the Township will receive a \$174,840.00.00 grant through the NJDOT's Fiscal Year 2023 Municipal Aid Program to help underwrite a portion of the total cost to resurface a portion of Bee Meadow Parkway; and

WHEREAS, funds for the resurfacing of a portion of Bee Meadow Parkway are available through the Road Construction and Reconstruction Account of the Township's Calendar Year 2024 Current Fund Budget, and a grant from the NJDOT's Fiscal Year 2023 Municipal Aid Program; and

WHEREAS, the resurfacing of a portion of Bee Meadow Parkway will include milling, a new asphalt riding surface, drainage modifications and other related improvements as detailed in the Township's Construction Plan, Specification and Supplementary Specification, and in accordance with the NJDOT's 2019 Standard Specifications as amended by the 2019 Special Provisions for State Aid Projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The governing body hereby authorizes the resurfacing of a portion of Bee Meadow Parkway from Parsippany Road to Fenwick Road in the Whippany Section of the Township. The resurfacing project shall include milling, a new asphalt riding surface, drainage modifications and other related improvements.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Township Engineer and Assistant Township Engineer are further authorized and directed to prepare the construction plan, specification and supplementary specification to be utilized in connection with the resurfacing of a portion of Bee Meadow Parkway as described in <u>Section 1.</u> above and to publicly advertise and receive sealed competitive bids all in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1. et seq.

<u>Section 3.</u> There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$350,000.00 to undertake the resurfacing of a portion of Bee Meadow Parkway as described in <u>Section 1.</u> of this Ordinance from the following accounts:

1.	Year 2024 Current Fund Budget Road Construction & Reconstruction	
	Account, Account No. 0048 CIF Line Item # C-04-00-5688-2499	\$175,160.00
2	The New Jersey Department of	\$175,100.00
<u>-</u> .	Transportation Fiscal Year 2023	
	Municipal Aid Program	<u>\$174,840.00</u>
	TOTAL	\$350,000.00

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER
COUNTY OF MORRIS
STATE-OF WEW JERSEY

Thomas "Ace" Gallagher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: May 9, 2024 DATE OF ADOPTION: June 13, 2024

I, Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk of the Township of Hanover, County of Morris and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of said Township on the 13th day of June, 2024 at a meeting duly convened, of şaid Body.

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk